

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).219/2018 Complainant/ appellant : Shri Atikul Hussain

Respondent : District Transport Officer, Kamrup (Rural) District,

Amingaon

Date of hearing : 22.04.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 22.04.2019

- 1. The appellant Shri Atikul Hussain is absent without any information. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the office of the District Transport Officer and Secretary RTA, Kamrup (R) District, Amingaon is also absent. However, he sent a written communication dated 28.3.2019, which is entered into the case records.
- 2. The SPIO has mentioned in his WS that the concerned file remained misplaced for a period nearly six months and that the matter of transfer and fresh registration of vehicle No. AS-18-B 5812 was finalized on 23.4.2018. It has also been mentioned that the petitioner Shri Atikul Hussain has been requested to inspect the relevant file and records. There is no mention in the WS that the inspection has meanwhile been taken place. In the absence of the petitioner his version could not be heard. Moreover, no inquiry report has been received from the District Transport Officer in compliance with the direction at paragraph 1 of this Commission's order dated 4.3.2019.
- 3. The SPIO mentioned in his WS that because of election duties (Lok Sabha election on 23rd April, 2019 of Guwahati constituency) no representative from the Diistrict Transport Officer's office will be able to attend today's hearing. He prayed for re-fixation of the date of hearing.
- 4. Fix 1.00 PM on 31.5.2019.for next hearing.
- 5. Issue notices to the appellant as well as the SPIO for their appearance on the next date of hearing. Also issue notice to the DTO, Kamrup (R) District, Amingaon to submit his report as directed vide paragraph 1 of the order dated 4.3.2019 on or before the next date of hearing. If for any reason he is unable to submit his report then he is directed to personally attend on the next date of hearing and explain the position in detail.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).219/2018/

Dated. 22.04.2019

- Copy to: 1. The District Transport Officer & Secretary, RTA, Kamrup (R) District, Amaingaon, Guwahati-39, Assam for information and necessary action.
 - 2. The SPIO of the office of the District Transport Officer & Secretary, RTA, Kamrup (R) District, Amingaon, Guwahati-39 for information and necessary action.
 - 3. Shri Atikul Hussain, Hatigaon, Sijubari, Near Idgah Field, Pragati Path, Nadirpar, House No. 42, Guwahati-38 for information.
 - 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 5. Office File.
 - 6. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission